

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**  
Supreme Court No. 21-0455

---

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION  
Plaintiff-Appellee

vs.

JEFFREY S. BITTNER, trustee of the Joan Y. Bittner Marital Trust and  
Individually,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

Appeal from the Iowa District Court in and for Scott County  
The Honorable Tom Reidel Case No. CVCV300445  
Reply Brief of Appellant Jeff Bittner

---

Jeffrey S. Bittner AT0000931  
201 West 2<sup>nd</sup> Street Suite 1000  
Davenport, Iowa 52801  
Tel. 563-579-7071  
Fax 563-328-3352  
E-mail [jbittner@jbittnerlaw.com](mailto:jbittner@jbittnerlaw.com)

**ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT JEFFREY S. BITTNER**

## **PROOF OF SERVICE**

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PROOF OF SERVICE.....	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	7

BRIEF AND ARGUMENT.....11

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....11

B. THE IRA BENEFICIARY DESIGNATION AND WILL RICHARD BITTNER EXECUTED ON JANUARY 11, 2010 (EX. JB-25) ARE INSTRUMENTS RELATING TO THE SAME TRANSACTION AND MUST BE READ TOGETHER.....13

C. U.S. BANK BREACHED ITS DUTY OF IMPARTIALITY BY SERVING AS JOAN BITTNER’S ADVOCATE IN THIS SUIT.....18

D. IF RICHARD WANTED JOAN TO BE THE SOLE IRA BENEFICIARY, THERE WAS NO NEED FOR ANY MARITAL TRUST.....24

E. RICHARD’S SPECIFICALLY DIRECTED HIS CHILDREN WOULD BECOME PRIMARY BENEFICIARIES, NOT CONTINGENT BENEFICIARIES UPON THE DEATH OF HIS WIFE.....25

F. U.S. BANK’S DEFINITION OF “PRIMARY BENEFICIARY” AS 100% BENEFICIARY IN ALL EVENTS IS CONTRARY TO RICHARD’S CLEARLY EXPRESSED INTENT .....28

G. BY DEFINITION, A LIFETIME BENEFICIARY HAS NO INTEREST TO DESIGNATE UPON HER DEATH.....30

H. THE DISTRICT COURT CONSIDERED EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE THEN ERRONEOUSLY PREFERRED GENERAL LANGUAGE WHILE GIVING NO WEIGHT TO LANGUAGE IN THE WILL WHICH SPECIFICALLY ADDRESSED DISTRIBUTION OF THE IRA.....32

I. THE FACTS OF THE INSTANT CASE DO NOT ALIGN WITH THE FACTS OF *WHALEN I*. THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY APPLIED THE PAROL EVIDENCE RULE AND EXCLUDED

ADMISSIBLE, PROBATIVE EVIDENCE.....	34
J. JEFF PRESERVED ERROR AND PRESENTED SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE OF U.S. BANK’S UNCLEAN HANDS.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
CASES**

<i>Awakuni v. Awana</i> , 165 P.3d 1027, 1036 (Haw. 2007).....	7,22
<i>AmerUs Bank v. Pinnacle Bank</i> , 51 F. Supp. 2d 994, 999 (S.D. Iowa 1999).....	7,10,11,36,40
<i>Baron v. Crossroads Center of Iowa, Inc.</i> , 165 N.W. 2d 745, 752 (Iowa 1969).....	9,12,26
<i>Cairns v. Donahey</i> , 59 Wash. 130, 109 P. 334 (Wash. 1910).....	8,22,41
<i>Chicago Title &amp; Trust Co. v. Czubak</i> (1976), 42 Ill.App.3d 349, 1 Ill.Dec. 118, 356 N.E.2d 118.....	4,20
<i>Colwell v. MCNA Ins. Co.</i> Case No. 20-0545 Decided June 11, 2021 (Iowa 2021) at p. 7.....	11
<i>Dix v. Casey’s General Stores, Inc.</i> Case No. 18-1464, June 25, 2021 Iowa at p. 9 of 23.....	13
<i>Eide v. Hass (In re H &amp; W Motor Express)</i> , 358 B.R. 380, 383 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	7,10,11,15,36,40
<i>Ellwood v. Mid States Commodities, Inc.</i> , 404 N.W.2d 174, 184 (Iowa 1987).....	10,39
<i>Estate of Pearson v. Interstate Power</i> , 700 N.W. 2d 333, 343 (Iowa 2005).....	11

<i>Harvey Const. Co. v. Parmele</i> , 113 N.W.2d 760, 765, 253 Iowa 731 (Iowa 1962).....	9,12,28
<i>Hartig Drug Co. v. Hartig</i> , 602 N.W.2d 794,797 (Iowa 1999).....	18
<i>Hubbard v. Marsh</i> , 241 Iowa 163, 40 N.W.2d 488, 491 (Iowa 1950).....	12
<i>Hofmeyer v. Iowa Dist. Court</i> , 640 N.W.2d 225, 228-229 (Iowa 2001).....	10,15,18,37
<i>In re Estate of Benso</i> , 165 Kan. 709, 710, 199 P.2d 523 (1948).....	8,10,21
<i>In re Estate of Darrow</i> , 467 N.Y.S.2d 114, 117 (N.Y. Surr. Ct. 1983).....	8,22
<i>In re Estate of Davis</i> , 217 P.3d 133, 136 (Ok. App. 2008).....	8,23
<i>In re Greenblatt</i> , 86 A.3d 1215, 1219 (Me. 2014).....	8,10,22,39,41
<i>In re Estate of Law</i> , 253 Iowa 599, 113 N.W.2d 233, 235 (1962).....	23
<i>In re Estate of Morine</i> , 363 A.2d 700, 704 (Me.1976).....	8,22
<i>In re Estate of Whitlock</i> , 615 A.2d 1173, 1178 (Me. 1992).....	8,23
<i>In re Marriage of Phillips</i> , 493 N.W.2d 872, 878 (Iowa App. 1992).....	10,40
<i>Iowa Fuel &amp; Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859, 863 (Iowa 1991).....	9,11,12,29,33
<i>Kerndt v. Rolling Hills Nat. Bank</i> , 558 N.W. 2d 410, 416 (Iowa 1997).....	9,12,28
<i>Low v. Young, Mullarky &amp; Long</i> , 58 Iowa 15,15 138 N.W. 828, 829 (Iowa 1912).....	9,12,26
<i>Matter of Estate of Petersen</i> , 570 N.W.2d 463, 466 (Iowa App. 1997).....	8,22,23,40

<i>Matter of Estate of Rohrich</i> , 496 N.W.2d 566, 571 (N.D. 1993).....	8,22
<i>Matter of Estate of Wiese</i> , 257 N.W. 2d 1, 3-4 (Iowa 1977).....	8,24
<i>Matter of Estate of Wise</i> , 890 P.2d 744 (Kan. App. 1995).....	8,10,20,21,22,39,41
<i>McBurney v. Carson</i> , 99 U.S. 567, 572 (1879).....	8,24
<i>Mopper v. Circle Key Life Ins. Co.</i> , 172 N.W.2d 118, 126 (Iowa 1969).....	13
<i>Northern Trust Co v. Heuer</i> , 560 N.E.2d 961 (Ill.App.3d 1990).....	8,19,20,23,40
<i>Schlosser v. Van Dusseldorp</i> , 251 Iowa 521, 526, 101 N.W.2d 715, 718 (1960).....	13
<i>Smith Barney, Inc. v. Keeney</i> , 570 N.W.2d 75, 78 (Iowa 1997).....	11
<i>Stebbens v. Wilkinson</i> , 87 N.W. 2d 16 , 19 (Iowa 1957).....	9,12,26
<i>Taylor Enterprise, Inc. v. Clarinda Production Credit Ass'n</i> 447 N.W.2d 113, 115 (Iowa 1989).....	7,10,11,15,36,40
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 1996).....	10,34,35
<i>Wilson v. Snow</i> , 228 U.S. 217, 225, 33 S. Ct. 487, 57 L. Ed. 807 (1913).....	8,24
<i>Woods Masonry, Inc. v. Monumental General Cas.</i> , 198 F.Supp.2d 1016, 1028-29 (N.D. Iowa 2002).....	9,12,29

## **STATUTES AND RULES**

Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	37
--------------------------	----

Iowa R. Evid. 5.406.....	37
26 U.S.C. Sec. 2056(a).....	25
26 U.S.C. Sec. 2056(b).....	25

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

17A Am Jur 2d Contracts §395.....	12
31 Am Jur. 2d <i>Executors and Administrators</i> §414 -416.....	9,24
Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 79.....	9,22
Black’s Law Dictionary (Sixth Edition).....	9,31
Investopedia.....	10,31
The Free Dictionary by Farlex.....	9,31
